CITY OF BUCHANAN COUNTY OF BERRIEN, STATE OF MICHIGAN A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE RECREATION PASSPORT GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE VICTORY PARK PROJECT RESOLUTION 2023.02/07 AMENDED

WHEREAS, the Buchanan City Commission supports the Department of Natural Resources' (DNR) submission of an application titled, "Victory Park Project" to the Recreation Passport Grant program for the purchase and development of new play equipment at Victory Park in Buchanan, Michigan;

WHEREAS, the proposed application is supported by the Community's 5-Year Parks and Recreation Plan;

WHEREAS, the location of the proposed project is within the jurisdiction of the City of Buchanan;

WHEREAS, the proposed project, if completed, will be a benefit to the community; and,

WHEREAS, the Buchanan City Commission is hereby making a financial commitment to the project in the amount of \$43,750 matching funds, in cash.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Buchanan City Commission hereby authorizes submission of a Recreation Passport Grant Program Application for \$131,250, and further resolves to make available its financial obligation amount of \$43,750 (25%) of a total \$175,000 project cost, during the 2024-2025 fiscal year.

AYES:

NAYES:

ABSENT:

MOTION APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing is a Resolution duly made and passed by _______ of the Buchanan City Commission at their regular meeting held on March 27, 2023, at 7:00p.m. at the Buchanan City Hall located at 302 N. Redbud Trail Buchanan, Michigan, with a quorum present.

Kalla Langston, Clerk